## THE CITY OF GREELEY, COLORADO RESOLUTION 20, 2023

## A RESOLUTION APPOINTING TAMMY HITCHENS TO THE POSITION OF INTERIM DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND INTERIM EX-OFFICIO CITY TREASURER.

WHEREAS, the Greeley Municipal Charter establishes the Department of Finance in Section 5-1; and

WHEREAS, Section 5-1 of the Charter further states that the head of the Department of Finance shall be the Director of Finance and Ex-officio City Treasurer; and

WHEREAS, Section 5-1 of the Charter further provides that the Director shall be appointed by the City Manager with the advice and consent of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, John Karner has acted as the Director of Finance and the Ex-officio Treasurer, and has resigned his employment effective close of business on June 14, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager will undertake a search for a new permanent Director of Finance, but at this time has determined that Tammy Hitchens should be appointed as the Interim Director of Finance and Interim Ex-officio City Treasurer; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 5-1 of the Charter the City Council must consent to the appointment of the Director of Finance and Ex-officio Treasurer; and

WHEREAS, the City Council hereby finds that Tammy Hitchens has training and knowledge in municipal accounting, budgeting, taxation and financial control as required by Section 5-1 of the Charter; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the City Manager's appointment of Tammy Hitchens to act as the Interim Director of Finance and Interim Ex-officio Treasurer is appropriate.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREELEY, COLORADO:

- 1. The City Council consents to the appointment of Tammy Hitchens as the Interim Director of Finance and Interim Ex-officio Treasurer.
- 2. The Interim Director of Finance and Interim Ex-officio Treasurer shall have the authority to exercise all duties, responsibilities and appointments as may be assigned to her by the Greeley Municipal Charter, the Greeley Municipal Code and the City Manager and Assistant City Managers.

3.	This appointment shall continue until such time as a new Resolution is passed, as required by Section 5-1 of the Greeley Municipal Charter.	
4.	This Resolution shall be effective June 14, 2023 at 5:01pm.	
PASSED AND ADOPTED, SIGNED AND APPROVED THIS day of JUNE, 2023.		
ATTE	EST:	THE CITY OF GREELEY, COLORADO
By: Cit	ty Clerk	By: